

No. 22-642

In the Supreme Court of the United States

GENERAL MOTORS, LLC, ET AL., PETITIONERS,

v.

FCA US, LLC, ET AL.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT*

FCA RESPONDENTS' BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

STEVEN L. HOLLEY	JEFFREY B. WALL
RICHARD C. PEPPERMAN II	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
MATTHEW J. PORPORA	MORGAN L. RATNER
JACOB E. COHEN	SULLIVAN & CROMWELL LLP
SULLIVAN & CROMWELL LLP	1700 New York Avenue, N.W.
125 Broad Street	Suite 700
New York, New York 10004	Washington, DC 20006
(212) 558-4000	(202) 956-7660
	wallj@sullcrom.com

*Counsel for Respondents FCA US LLC & Stellantis N.V.
(formerly known as Fiat Chrysler Automobiles N.V.)*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Introduction.....	1
Opinions below	5
Jurisdiction	5
Statutory provision involved.....	6
Statement.....	6
A. Legal background.....	6
B. Factual and procedural background	8
Argument.....	15
A. The decision below is correct and does not conflict with any decision of this Court	16
B. The decision below does not conflict with any decision of any other court of appeals.....	23
C. The decision below is a poor vehicle for addressing RICO's proximate-cause requirement	28
Conclusion.....	31

IV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Air Line Pilots Ass'n v. O'Neill</i> , 499 U.S. 65 (1991)	30
<i>Anza v. Ideal Steel Supply Corp.</i> , 547 U.S. 451 (2006)	1, 2, 4, 7, 8, 12-13, 17, 20-21
<i>Associated Gen. Contractors of Cal., Inc. v. California State Council of Carpenters</i> , 459 U.S. 519 (1983)	17, 19-20
<i>Avandia Mktg., Sales Practices & Prod. Liab. Litig., In re</i> , 804 F.3d 633 (3d Cir. 2015)	26-27
<i>Bank of Am. Corp. v. City of Miami</i> , 581 U.S. 189 (2017)	2, 19
<i>BCS Servs., Inc. v. Heartwood 88, LLC</i> , 637 F.3d 750 (7th Cir. 2011).....	25
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	31
<i>Blue Shield of Va. v. McCready</i> , 457 U.S. 465 (1982)	17
<i>Bridge v. Phoenix Bond & Indemnity Co.</i> , 553 U.S. 639 (2008)	3, 18, 17-18, 21, 23
<i>Devon Drive Lionville, LP v. Parke Bancorp, Inc.</i> , 791 Fed. Appx. 301 (3d Cir. 2019).....	27
<i>Empress Casino Joliet Corp. v. Johnston</i> , 763 F.3d 723 (7th Cir. 2014).....	25-26
<i>Harmoni Int'l Spice, Inc. v. Wenxuan Bai</i> , 2019 WL 4194306 (C.D. Cal. July 2, 2019)	25
<i>Harmoni Int'l Spice, Inc. v. Hume</i> , 914 F.3d 648 (9th Cir. 2019).....	24, 25, 28

V

Cases—Continued:

<i>Hemi Grp., LLC v. City of New York,</i> 559 U.S. 1 (2010)	2, 4, 7, 13, 19
<i>Holmes v. Securities Inv. Protection Corp.,</i> 503 U.S. 258 (1992)	1, 7, 16-17, 19-20, 23
<i>Klehr v. A.O. Smith Corp.,</i> 521 U.S. 179 (1997)	5
<i>Lexmark Int'l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.,</i> 572 U.S. 118 (2014)	2, 3-4
<i>Missouri v. Jenkins,</i> 495 U.S. 33 (1990)	6
<i>Neurontin Mktg. & Sales Practices Litig., In re,</i> 712 F.3d 21 (1st Cir. 2013)	26-27
<i>Ove v. Gwinn,</i> 264 F.3d 817 (9th Cir. 2001).....	26
<i>Painters & Allied Trades Dist. Council 82 Health Care Fund v. Takeda Pharm. Co.,</i> 943 F.3d 1243 (9th Cir. 2019).....	26-28
<i>Rezner v. Bayerische Hypo-Und Vereinsbank AG,</i> 630 F.3d 866 (9th Cir. 2010).....	27-28
<i>Ristovski v. UAW,</i> No. 21-cv-10452 (E.D. Mich.)	22
<i>RJR Nabisco, Inc. v. European Cnty.,</i> 579 U.S. 325 (2016)	6
<i>San Diego Building Trades Council v. Garmon,</i> 359 U.S. 236 (1959)	28
<i>Sedima, S.P.R.L. v. Imrex Co.,</i> 473 U.S. 479 (1985)	6-7

VI

Cases—Continued:

<i>Sterling Suffolk Racecourse, LLC v. Wynn Resorts, Ltd.,</i>	
990 F.3d 31 (1st Cir. 2021)	27
<i>Slight v. UAW,</i>	
No. 20-cv-01590 (N.D. Ohio).....	22
<i>Staub v. Proctor Hosp.,</i>	
562 U.S. 411 (2011)	2
<i>UFCW Local 1776 v. Eli Lilly & Co.,</i>	
620 F.3d 121 (2d Cir. 2010)	28

Statutes:

18 U.S.C. § 1964	1, 6-7
28 U.S.C.	
§ 1254	6
§ 2101	6
29 U.S.C. § 186	8

Rule:

S. Ct. Rule 30.1.....	6
-----------------------	---

Other Authority:

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 870 (1979).....	3, 18
